and equipment(2) .....   249  (28 ) —

EBITDA (excluding significant items) .....   1,638  1,630  1,686

Note:

(1) In FY2021, this includes a once-off interest charge of $148 million reflecting swap termination costs, realised net

foreign exchange movements and make-whole charges associated with bond note redemptions completed during the

year which was recognised as a significant item. See Note 2 in APA’s FY2022 Consolidated Financial Statements

for further information.

(2) This has been recognised as a significant item. See Note 2 in APA’s FY2022 Consolidated Financial Statements for

further information.

A52287069 81

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth APA’s short and long term loans and borrowings and capitalisation as at 30 June

2023, on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Subordinated Notes.

As of 30 June 2023, APA had A$11,586 million of borrowings outstanding and A$513 million of cash and cash

equivalents.

  As at 30 June 2023

  Actual

As

Adjusted(1)

  (A$ in millions)

Loans and borrowings

Australian MTNs .....   200  200

Sterling EMTNs .....   3,031  3,031

Euro EMTNs .....   3,825  3,825

Japanese Yen EMTNs .....   104  104

Rule 144A Notes .....   3,366  3,366

Bank borrowings .....   989  989

Subordinated Notes offered hereby .....   —  819

Total loans and borrowings .....   11,515  12,334

Lease and other liabilities.....   71  71

Total borrowings and other liabilities  11,586  12,405

Equity

Aggregate equity stapled securityholders interests:

Issued capital .....   1,964  1,964

Reserves .....   (700 ) (700 )

Retained earnings .....   79  79

Non-controlling interests .....   567  567

Total equity .....   1,910  1,910

Total capitalisation(2)(3) .....   13,496  14,315

Note:

(1) The ‘as adjusted’ column does not give effect to the use of proceeds. Please also see the section entitled “Use of

Proceeds” for more information in respect of the utilisation of the proceeds of the Subordinated Notes.

(2) Total capitalisation equals total equity plus total loans and borrowings and lease liability and other.

(3) Following: (i) the A$875 million from the equity raising in August 2023 through institutional placement and security

purchase plan, and (ii) A$500 million received from the facility agreement with SMBC and A$500 million received

from the facility agreement with ANZ, each dated 23 August 2023 (the “Short-Term Facilities”) entered into in

[…]

11  Includes Chichester Solar Farm expansion, Chichester Wind Farm, Newman Wind Farm, Port Hedland Solar Farm expansion, Port Hedland

BESS expansion, Port Hedland Recips expansion and Shay Gap Wind Farm.

12  Based on information provided by Alinta Energy Pilbara. Development pipeline capacities based on current project design, subject to change

up until final investment decision. Development pipeline includes under construction 47MW Port Hedland Solar and 35MW Port Hedland

Battery.

13  Weighted average contract life based on % revenue contribution of each revenue contract across the portfolio and remaining tenors on contracts

(excluding Goldfields Gas Pipeline and contract extension options).

A52287069 108

The below table sets out the combined pro-forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2023 following the

expected acquisition of Alinta Energy Pilbara, which is subject to further adjustments detailed in

“Capitalisation”:

APA

Balance Sheet (1)

Alinta Energy

Pilbara

Balance Sheet (2)

Pro-Forma

Debt/Equity

Raising

Pro-Forma

Acquisition

Adjustments (3)

Pro-Forma

Transaction

Costs

Remeasurement

of APA’s

Existing Interest

in GGP
(3)

Combined Pro-

Forma

Historical

Balance Sheet

  (A$ in millions)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   513  37  1,743  (1,654 ) (83 ) —  556

Current assets .....   520  32  —  —  —  —  552

Property, plant &

equipment(4) .....   10,755  755  —  70  —  282  11,862

Goodwill and other

intangible assets(4) .....   3,314  309  —  833  —  932  5,388

Other non-current assets ..   764  78  —  (78 ) —  —  764

Total assets .....   15,866  1,211  1,743  (829 ) (83 ) 1,214  19,122

Liabilities

Current debt .....   202  2  —  —  —  —  204

Other current liabilities ....   866  74  —  (31 ) —  —  909

Total current liabilities ..   1,068  76  —  (31 ) —  —  1,113

Long-term debt(5)(6) .....   11,321  62  993  9  (11 ) —  12,374

Other long-term liabilities   1,567  146  —  120  (3 ) 247  2,077

Total long-term

liabilities .....   12,888  208  993  129  (14 ) 247  14,451

Total liabilities .....   13,956  284  993  98  (14 ) 247  15,564

Net assets .....   1,910  927  750  (927 ) (69 ) 967  3,558

Equity

Issued capital .....   2,519  1,138  750  (1,138 ) (7 ) —  3,262

Reserves .....   (700 ) (99 ) —  99  —  —  (700 )

Retained earnings/(loss) ..   91  (112 ) —  112  (62 ) 967  996

Equity Attributable to

Securityholders .....   1,910  927  750  (927 ) (69 ) 967  3,558

Notes:

(1) The balance sheet information of APA has been extracted from the audited consolidated annual financial statements of the APA

Group as at 30 June 2023.

(2) The balance sheet information of Alinta Energy Pilbara’s has been extracted from unaudited management accounts of Alinta

Energy Pilbara as at 30 June 2023.

(3) Pro-forma balance sheet adjustments reflect a preliminary assessment of the fair value of the assets and liabilities arising from the

acquisition of Alinta Energy Pilbara, including the related remeasurement of APA’s existing interest in GGP in accordance with